Equity Shares of  the Company having Face value of  Rs. 5/- each (Rupees Five only) into 1 (One) Equity Share of  Face value
of  Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each fully paid-up and consequently, the Authorized Share Capital of  the Company comprising
of  560,77,600 (Five Crore Sixty Lakhs Seventy seven Thousand Six Hundred) equity shares of  Rs.5/- each shall be consolidated
to 2,80,38,800 (Two Crores Eight Lakhs Thirty Eight Thousand Eight Hundred) equity shares of  Rs. 10/- each (Ten)
amounting to Rs.28,03,88,000/- (Rupees Twenty Eight crores Three Lakhs Eighty eight Thousand only)  with effect from
the “Record Date” to be determined by the Board for this purpose.

“FURTHER  RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the Consolidation of  the Equity Shares of  the Company, Two Equity
Shares of  the Face value of  Rs.5/-each  (Rupees five only)each as existing on the Record Date shall stand consolidated  into

[...]

Association of  the Company by deletion of  the  existing Clause V and by substitution thereof  by the following clause:

‘V. The Authorized Share Capital of  the Company is Rs. 28,03,88,000/- (Rupees Twenty Eight  Crores Thirty Eight Lakhs
Eight Thousand  only) divided into 5,60,77,600 (Five crores Sixty  Lakhs Seventy seven Thousand Six Hundred) Equity Shares
of  Rs. 5/- (Rupee Five only) each  and Rs. 6,96,12,000 (Rupees Six Crores Ninety Six Lakhs Twelve Thousand only) divided in
to  6,96,120 (Six Lakhs Ninety Six Thousand One Hundred and Twenty) preference shares of   Rs.100/- each with power to
increase and reduce the Capital of  the Company and to divide  the Shares in the Capital for the time being into several classes
and to attach thereto  respectively such preferential, deferred, qualified or special rights, privileges, conditions or  restrictions, as